previous GAAP for those assets to the underlying assets pro rata using reserve volumes or reserve values as of that date. The
Company used reserve values as at October 31, 2010 to allocate the cost of development and production assets to CGU’s. The
adjustment had no material effect on the Company’s financial statements.

As the Company elected the oil and gas assets IFRS 1 exemption, the asset retirement obligation (ARO) exemption available to
full cost entities was also elected. This exemption allows for the re-measurement of ARO on IFRS transition with the offset to
retained earnings. The adjustment had no material effect on the Company’s financial statements.

The Company has elected the IFRS 1 exemption that allows the Company an exemption on IFRS 2 “Share-Based Payments” to
equity instruments which vested and settled before the Company’s transition date to IFRS. The adjustment had no material effect
on the Company’s financial statements.

BRS Resources Ltd.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Periods ended January 31, 2012 and 2011

18. RECONCILIATION FROM CANADIAN GAAP TO IFRS continued

The change to IFRS from Canadian GAAP had no effect on the consolidated statement of operations and deficit or the consolidated
statement of cash flows for the periods ended January 31, 2011 and October 31, 2011.

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet from Canadian GAAP to IFRS as of the date of IFRS transition –November 1,
2010, January 31, 2011 and October 31, 2011.

As of November 1, 2010 As of January 31, 2011 As of October 31, 2011

Canadian IFRS Canadian IFRS Canadian IFRS

Notes GAAP Adjustments IFRS GAAP Adjustments IFRS GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Assets:

Current

Cash 5,585 - 5,585 2,409,513 - 2,409,513 322,836 - 322,836

Accounts receivable 4,450 - 4,450 88,098 - 88,098 100,604 - 100,604

Due from related parties - - - - - - 189,774 - 189,774

Prepaid expenses 3,921 - 3,921 16,803 - 16,803 16,228 - 16,228

Total current assets 13,956 - 13,956 2,514,414 - 2,514,414 629,442 - 629,442

Oher restricted assets - - - - - - 96,143 - 96,143

Deposit on acquisition 157,280 - 157,280 - - - - - -

Exploration and evaluation

asset a - 125,000 125,000 1,503,047 1,503,047 - 1,436,887 1,436,887

Property and equipment a 411,041 (125,000) 286,041 3,145,588 (1,503,047) 1,642,541 5,557,031 (1,436,887) 4,120,144

Total Assets 582,277 - 582,277 5,660,002 - 5,660,002 6,282,616 - 6,282,616

Liabilities:

Current

Accounts payable and

accrued expenses 186,200 - 186,200 167,458 - 167,458 374,111 - 374,111

Notes payable 753,082 - 753,082 - - - 1,890,193 - 1,890,193

Due to related parties 335,218 - 335,218 - - - 32,068 - 32,068

Asset retirement obligation - - - - - - 1,614 - 1,614

Total current liabilities 1,274,500 - 1,274,500 167,458 - 167,458 2,297,986 - 2,297,986

Asset retirement obligation,

non-long term portion - - - 686 - 686 737 - 737

Notes payable - - - 689,572 - 689,572 - - -

Total Liabilities 1,274,500 - 1,274,500 857,716 - 857,716 2,298,723 - 2,298,723

Shareholders' Equity (Deficit)

Share capital 18,049,724 - 18,049,724 24,269,688 - 24,269,688 24,464,801 - 24,464,801

Share subscriptions - - - - - - (25,000) - (25,000)

Contributed surplus 937,585 - 937,585 937,585 - 937,585 2,349,746 - 2,349,746

Deficit (19,679,532) - (19,679,532) (20,404,987) - (20,404,987) (22,805,654) - (22,805,654)

Total shareholders' Equity (deficit) (692,223) - (692,223) 4,802,286 - 4,802,286 3,983,893 - 3,983,893

Total liabilities and shareholders'

equity (deficit) 582,277 - 582,277 5,660,002 - 5,660,002 6,282,616 - 6,282,616

Note a: Under Canadian GAAP, capitalized exploration and evaluation assets was included with the Company's property, plant and equipment assets.

Under IFRS, exploration and evaluations assets are separately disclosed within the statement of financial position.